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ATTORNEY GENERAL
' STATE OF ILLINOIS
™ SPRINGFIELD

March 1, 1971
FILE NO. S;273
REGISTRATION AND EDUCATION: \

Examination Requirements of the
Illinois Sanitarian Registration Act

o _» | . .\\,

Honorable William H. Robinson
Director -
Department of Registration an
150 North LaSalle Stxeet
Chicago, Illinois 60601

Dear Sirs

Thia‘is'to' ecaipﬁ,of yout recent
letter requesting an o‘inionAas b whether a licensed
vetarinarian h €ation in environﬁental
health to t&king an examination under the

Sfanitarian \Ragistrati ct of Iilinois. Illinois Revised
Statutes 196
Section 3 of the Sanitarian Registration Act

states in part as follows:
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"After December 31, 196%, no person shall
engage in the practice nor be employed as a
Sanitarian unless he has been registered

under this Act. After such date, neither the
State of Illinois, a county, municipality or
other governmental unit nor any person, firm
or corporation shall employ as a Sanitarian or
a person to perform the functions and duties
of 2 Sanitarian as hersin defined who is not
registered under this Act. Only a person who
has qualified as a registered Sanitarian and
who currently is registered by the State of
f1linois shall have the right and privilege of
using the title, 'Sanitarian,’ and to use the
abbreviation 'R.8.' standing for ‘'Registered
Sanitarian' after his name.”

Section. 4 of the Sanitarian Registration Act
part as followss

*"Any parson is qualified to be registered as

a Sanitarian who is not less than 21 years of age,
of good moral character and temperate habits, a
graduate of a college or university recognized

and approved by the Department, has satisfactorily
completed 45 quarter or 30 semester hours of aca-
demic training in the basic physical, chemical,
biological or sanitary sciences, has been employed
full time in the fisld of environmental sanitation
under the direction of a Sanitary Engineer or
registered Sanitarian for at least 3 of the 5
years preceding his application, and who makes

the application, passes the examination and pays
the fee required by this Act.* (BEmphasis added.)

section 5 of the Sanitarian Registration Act givés

the Department of Registration and Education the power to

register a person as a Sanitarian without examination if such

person is

duly licensed or registered as a Sanitarian by
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examination in some other State if the standards for qualifica-
tion or licensing oxr registration in such State are nét,in
the opinion of the Department, lower than those establiahed
ﬁy the 1llirciz Sanitarian Registration Act.

Section & of the Illinois Zanltarian Registratian
Act is the "grandfather clause" which permitted persons wmeet-
| inq the gqualifications of that saction {o register ae a
sanitarian without examination if they made application and
paid the required fee bhefore Januaryll, 1888,

Section & of the Act states in parts

"Except for those persons originally appointed to

the Board [Board of Registration for 3anitarians]

and for those entitled to registration under

Sections % and 6 of this Act, sach applicant for

original registration shall take and pass a written

examination . . . .°

In light of the atatutory-provisions cited above,
it is cleax ﬁhat since January 1, 1988, no person has besn
able to register as a Sanitarian in the &State of Illinois
without haviﬁg taken and passed the writien examination re-
quired by the Act, except for those out-of-State Sanitarians
who could qualify under Section o 6§‘th& Sanitarian Registra-
tion Act. Therefore, I must conclude that & licensed vetsrinarian,

who also wishes to register under the Illinois Sanitarian Regis-

tration Act, must take and pass the required oxamination.
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Howsver, it should be noted that a person licensed
under the Veterinary Medicine and Surgery Practice Act (Ill.
Rev. Stat. 1969, Ch. 91, Par, 124.1 to 124.24) may perform all
acts and functions legally permitted by such licensing, in
spite of the fact that such acts or functions may also be per-—
formed by a licensed Sanitarian. A licensed veterinarian or
surgeon need not also be licensed under the Illinois Sanitarisn
Registration Act unless the acts which he performs are not em-
braced within the scope of the Veterinary Medicine and Surgery
Practice Act, but are embraced within the scope of the Illinois
Sanitarian Registration Act.

In light of the educational background of persons
registered under the Veterinary Medicine and Surgery Practice
Act, and the possible overlap of functions performed by veterinarians,
surgecns and Sanitarians, it may be desirable to have special pro-
visions for the registration of persons under the Sanitarian
Registration Act when such persmé are already registered under
the Veterinary Medicine and Surgery Practice Act. That is a
question appropriately reserved for legislative consideration.

Very truly yours,

ATTORNEY GENERAL




